
Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 2 -Retail 
Experience 

 

 

 
Please find enclosed the agenda and supporting papers for Scrutiny 
Panel 2 -Retail Experience 
 
Date: Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 
Time: 6:00 pm 
 
Place: The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 
1DE. 
 
If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer on 01604 837408 or email 
ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  
For further information regarding Scrutiny Panel 2 -Retail Experience 
please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Panel    
 

Chair  Councillor Matthew Lynch 

Deputy Chair 
 
Panel Members 

Councillor Suresh Patel 
 
Councillor Dennis Meredith 
Councillor Tony Ansell 
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen 
Councillor Suresh Patel 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
 

Co-opted Member Sheridan New 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 2 -Retail 
Experience 

 

 
Calendar of meetings    
 

Date  Room   
5 July 2012 
8 August 2012 
18 October 2012 
5 December 2012 
14 February 2013 
24 April 2013 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

 
Agenda 

 

Item  
No  

Title  Pages  Action required  

1   Apologies  Members to note any apologies and 
substitutions. 

2   Minutes 1 - 6 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 25th April 2012. 

3   Deputations/ Public Addresses  The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item. You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive 
at the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of 
your intention to speak. 

4   Declarations of Interest (including 
Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

5   Baseline Data 7 - 8 The Scrutiny Panel to consider data 
on:- 
 

• National and local statistics 

• Demographics- local and 
national 

• Definition of the Town 
Centre 

• Vision for the Town Centre 
6   Performance Data 9 - 16 The Scrutiny Panel to consider 

data on 

• Town Centre Footfall 

• Vacancy Rates 

• Numbers and Types of 
retail within the town 

• Car Park Usage 



Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 2 -Retail 
Experience 

 
  

7   Briefing Note: Potential site visits 17 - 18 The Scrutiny Panel to consider a 
briefing note suggesting potential 
site visits. 

8   Equality Impact Assessment for 
the Review 

19 - 28 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
Equality Impact Assessment for this 
Review. 

9   Background data- Executive 
Summaries of Published 
Documents 

29 - 40 The Scrutiny Panel to receive 
Executive Summaries of various 
published documents: 
                                            

• The Portas Review 
• The Right to Retail: Can 

Localism save Britain’s 
small retailers 

• Understanding High Street 
Performance 

• Core Strategy – 
Northampton’s Strategic 
Planning Policies 

• Sustainable Community 
Strategy 

 

 



 
Scrutiny Panel 2 -Retail Experience Minutes - Wednesday, 25 April 2012 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 2 -RETAIL EXPERIENCE 

 

Wednesday, 25 April 2012 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Matthew Lynch (Chair),  Councillors Tony Ansell, Sally 
Beardsworth, Elizabeth Gowen and Dennis Meredith 

Officers Marion Goodman Head of Customers and Cultural Services 
 Tracy Tiff Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 Joanne Birkin Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Suresh Patel. 
 
At this point the Chair suggested that it would be useful for a Vice Chair to be elected for 
the life of this Review.  It was therefore proposed and seconded that Councillor Suresh 
Patel be appointed Vice Chair of Scrutiny Panel 2 (Retail Experience).  Upon a vote it was 
 
AGREED:  That Councillor Suresh Patel be appointed Vice Chair of the Panel. 
 
 
2. DEPUTATIONS/ PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
  
  
 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

Councillor Tony Ansell declared a Personal interest as the proprietor of the All Saints 
Bistro in the Town Centre. 
   
This interest is for the life of the Review. 
  
 
4. SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 

The Panel considered a report on the scoping of the Customer Services Review. 
 
The main points of the discussion were as follows: - 
 
Purpose /Objectives of the Review. 
 
 

• Members felt that there were many proposed changes to the Town Centre 
coming up and that this review gave them the opportunity to influence decisions 
and make the most of the new opportunities. 

Agenda Item 2

1



 
Scrutiny Panel 2 -Retail Experience Minutes - Wednesday, 25 April 2012 

Information Required. 
 

• Members felt that it was vital to examine the improvement that BID makes to the 
Town Centre Street Scene. 

 

• Part of the baseline data should include a definition of the Town Centre, numbers 
of shop types and vacancy rates. 

 

• Members considered that other Councillors and Officers should be sent a short 
questionnaire asking them why they go to shop and what they liked about it. 

 

• Members had some suggestions for site visits, such as Market Harborough, and 
agreed that they would take other suggestions from the Town Centre Manager 
as to other locations, particularly town centres that are vibrant and successful. 
They also considered that it would be useful to visit any developments which 
Legal and General had developed in the last few years. 

 

• Members also considered that the impact of car parking changes should be 
considered. 

 
Format of Information. 
 

• Members considered that it would be useful to ask the Chair of the Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Association to attend to give evidence. 

 

• Members also felt that the work of the Community Safety Partnership had been 
central to t
[...]
uncil 
� Cabinet Member (Regeneration, Planning and Enterprise) – 

Northampton Borough Council 
� Cabinet Member (Environment) – Northampton Borough Council 
� Surveyors/Valuers 
� Director, EMS 

 
6. Co-Options to the Review  

 
• Sheridan New, former Manager, Grosvenor Centre, and Simon 

Rushden, Legal and General to be approached suggesting that she is 
co opted to this Review for its life. 

  
7   Equality Impact Screening Assessment  
 

• An Equality Impact Screening Assessment to be undertaken on the 
scope of the Review 

 

8   Evidence gathering Timetable  
 

April 2012 to April 2013 
 

• 25 April 2012 - Scoping Meeting 

• 27 June – Evidence gathering 

• 5 July - Evidence gathering 

• 8 August  – Evidence gathering 

• 18 October – Evidence gathering 

• 5 December – Evidence gathering 

5



  

• 14 February  2013 – Evidence gathering (if required) 

•  24 April  – Approval of final report 

 

Various site visits will be programmed during this period if required. 
Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm 

7. Responsible Officers 
 
Lead Officer  Marion Goodman, Head of Customer and Cultural 

Services 
                                 
Co-ordinator  Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 
 

8.    Resources and Budgets 

 
Marion Goodman, Head of Customer and Cultural Services, to provide 
internal advice. 
 

9     Final report presented by: 
 
Completed by 24 April 2013.  Presented by the Chair of the Panel to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet. 

 
10  Monitoring procedure: 
 
Review the impact of the report after six months (January/February 2013)  

6



  

 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL 2– RETAIL EXPERIENCE 

 

27
TH

 JUNE 2012 

 

BRIEFING NOTE: BASELINE DATA 

                                        PERFORMANCE DATA 

 

1  Introduction 

 
1.1 The Panel, at its initial scoping meeting, agreed that there was a need for 

baseline data to be provided to inform the evidence base: 
 

National and local statistics 

Demographics- local and national 

Definition of the Town Centre 

Vision for the Town Centre 
 
 
1.2 It was further agreed that that performance data also be provided: 
 

Town Centre Footfall 

Vacancy Rates 

Numbers and Types of retail within the town 

Car Park Usage 

 
2 Information 

 

2.1 The definition of Town Centre:    The boundary includes the commercial 
hub of the town centre inside the inner ring road comprising of Lower & 
Upper Mounts, York Road, Cheyne Walk, Victoria Promenade, St Peter’s 
way, Gas Street, Horsemarket Street, Broad Street & Campbell Street. 

  
2.2 The Vision for Town Centre is currently in draft format:      Northampton 

town centre to be recognised as the economic and cultural hub for 
Northamptonshire and the destination of choice for people within the 
county and beyond.   

 
2.3 Population figures for Northampton:    In 2009 the town’ population was 

c210,000 but by 2026 it is expected to grow to nearer 240,000.  
 

Agenda Item 5

7



  

 

2.4      Appended to this briefing note are details of car park statics and data in 
relation to footfall. 

 
2.5 It is expected that data in relation to national and .local demographics and 

vacancy rates will be provided at the meeting. 
 
3 Conclusions 

 

3.1 That the information provided inform the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

8



Footfall Statistics for Abington Street Weekly

Week 

Number 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

JANUARY

1 94293 106853 29418 23822 6736

2 173969 151277 124287 145187 117238

3 156815 140013 138524 162327 159420

4 158175 141228 154470 153516 145408

5 162979 148163 150823 161094 142646

746231 687534 597522 645946 571448

FEBRUARY

6 186804 107164 147318 163212 137935

7 214283 151550 149670 157127 139424

8 223071 193975 158008 162199 161177

9 216016 192871 170514 211958 171177

840174 645560 625510 694496 609713

MARCH


[...]
0

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

C
o

m
b

in
e
d

 T
o

ta
l

Month

Total MSCP - Free Parking

2011

2012

2013

2014

16



0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

T
o

ta
ls

Month

Mayorhold MSCP - Free Parking 

2011

2012

2013

2014

4000

St Michaels MSCP - Free Parking

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

T
o

ta
ls

Month

Mayorhold MSCP - Free Parking 

2011

2012

2013

2014

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

T
o

ta
ls

Month

St Michaels MSCP - Free Parking

2011

2012

2013

2014

17



  

 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL 2– RETAIL EXPERIENCE 

 

27
TH

 JUNE 2012 

 

BRIEFING NOTE: POTENTIAL SITE VISITS 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1 The Panel, at its initial scoping meeting, agreed that there was a need for site 

visits to take place so that a comparison could be made with other town centres 
against that of Northampton. 

 
2 Information 
 
2.1 In assessing Northampton with other towns there is a need to ensure that the 

Panel compares like for like. 
 
2.2 It is highlighted that towns such as Corby, Market Harborough and Rugby are 

not 'like for like' in terms of offer, size, catchment and make-up, therefore what 
may work in smaller towns will not necessarily be deliverable in Northampton.  
The same can be said about larger cities such as Manchester, Birmingham and 
London. 

  
2.3 Northampton’s family tree towns are Cambridge, Chesterfield, 

Colchester, Derby, Dudley, Ipswich, Luton, Norwich, Peterborough, Stoke, 
Swindon and Walsall.  These being towns or cities with similar populations.  It is 
highlighted that Cambridge is very much perceived a university city. 

 
2.4 There is a need for the Panel to assess the offer, profile, image and catchment 

in order to fully understand the differences and the attraction of the comparator 
towns. 

 
3 Site visit proposal 
 

3.1 It is proposed that the Panel undertakes two site visits, selected from the list 
detailed in paragraph 2.3 above and reports back its findings to a future 
meeting. 

 
4 Recommendations 
 
4.1 That the Panel selects two towns from those detailed in paragraph 2.3 above but 

when making its selection is mindful that that Cambridge is very much perceived 
as a university city.  

 
4.2 That the Scrutiny Officer, in consultation with the Panel, arranges two site visits, 

during July/August and late September. 
 

Agenda Item 7

18



  

4.3    That the purpose of the site visits is for the Panel to assess the offer of the 
city/town centre, profile, image and catchment. 

 
4.4 That a report back on the findings of the site visits be presented to a future 

meeting of this Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Matt Lynch, Chair, 

Scrutiny Panel 2 – Retail Experience 
 
Date: 10

th
 May 2012  

19



Equality Impact Assessment 
Part 1: Screening 

When reviewing, planning or providing Services Northampton Borough Council needs to 
assess the impacts on people. Both residents and staff, of how it works - or is planning to – 
work (in relation to things like disability). It has to take steps to remove/minimise any harm it 
identifies. It has to help people to participate in its Services and public life. “Equality 
Impact Assessments” (EIAs) prompt people to think things through, considering people’s 
different needs in relation to the law on equalities. The first stage of the process is known 
as ‘screening’ and is used to come to a decision about whether and why further analysis is 
– or is not – required. EIAs are published in line with transparency requirements.  

A helpful guide to equalities law is available at: www.northampton.gov.uk/equality. A few 
notes about the laws that need to be considered are included at the end of this document. 
Helpful questions are provided as prompts throughout the form. 
 

1 Name of policy/activity/project/practice 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Review  - The Retail 
Experience 
 

This is: 
 
Existing provision  which will be reviewed by 
Scrutiny Panel 2 – Retail Experience 
 

 

2. Screening undertaken (please complete as appropriate) 

Director or Head of Service Marion Goodman Head of Customer and 
Cultural Services 
 

Lead Officer for developing the 
policy/activity/practice 

Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 

Other people involved in the screening (this 
may be people who work for NBC or a 
related Service or people outside NBC) 
 
 

Councillor Matt Lynch, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 
2 – Retail Experience 
 
Derrick Simpson, Town Centre Manager 
 

 

3. Brief description of policy/activity/project/practice: including its main purpose, 
aims, objectives and projected outcomes, and how these fit in with the wider aims of 
the organisation. 
 
Is it linked to NBC’s Corporate Plan? Service Plan? Other?  
 
Please explain: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) is a means of providing non-Executive Councillors the 
opportunity to inform policy development and critical friend challenge to the Council’s 
Executive policy makers and decision makers (Cabinet).  It also has a strong role in 
promoting the engagement of non-Executive Councillors in a diverse range of policy 
development activities, including performance improvement at the Council.  Scrutiny aims 
to engage the community in its work either by attendance at meetings, public addresses to 
meetings, witness evidence or co-optees to Scrutiny Reviews.  
 
This Review will hear from a number of key stakeholders to ensure that a wide range of 
evidence is obtained to inform the Panel’s information base. Evidence from the Council’s 
Community Forums will be obtained. 

Age
[...]
nities (benefits and opportunities to promote equality) this 
policy/practice/activity might present? 
 

 Risks (Negative) Opportunities (Positive) 

Race 
 
 
 

No impact anticipated but 
there is the need to ensure 
appropriate access to 
interpreting Services as 
necessary 

 

Disability 
 
 
  

No impact anticipated – 
However there are no 
arrangements in place such 
as sign language interpreters 
at meetings 

Meetings of this  Scrutiny 
Panel are held in accessible 
meeting rooms, normally 
with the provision of a 
hearing loop 

Gender or Gender 
Identity/Gender Assignment 
 
 

 Staff training addresses 
Equality and Diversity.  
 
Meetings of both the 
Scrutiny Panel and the 
Neighbourhood meetings are 
attended by all genders. 
 

Pregnancy and Maternity 
(including breastfeeding) 
 
 

Initially no impact anticipated 
but there is the need to 
ensure equitable access for 
all attendees and Councillors 
at meetings of this Scrutiny 
Panel 

 

Sexual Orientation 
 
 
 

 No impact anticipated 

Age (including children, 
youth, midlife and older 
people) 
 

 No impact anticipated.  
Meetings of this Scrutiny 
Panel and Neighbourhood 
Meetings are normally held 
during the evening with the 
aim that they are accessible 
to all. 

Religion, Faith and Belief 
 
 
 

 No impact anticipated 

Human Rights 
 
 
 

 No impact anticipated 

26



 

 

 

8 Decision 
Set out the rationale for deciding whether or not to proceed to full impact assessment  
 
Date of Decision:  10th May 2012 
 
EITHER: We judge that a full impact assessment is not necessary since:    A Scrutiny 
Review of the Retail Experience is currently underway, and as part of the evidence 
gathering process will receive comments from a wide range of stakeholders as detailed in 
earlier sections of this EIA (Screening).  Any changes proposed as a result of the review 
will be impact assessed before implementation. 
 
 
OR: We judge that a full impact assessment is necessary since: 
 

 

27

[...]
iff@northampton.gov.uk 

             
 

Overview and Scrutiny  
 

Scrutiny Panel 2 – Retail Experience 
 

27th June 2012 
 

Briefing Note: Executive Summaries of published documents 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1   At its inaugural meeting the Scrutiny Panel agreed that as part of its 

evidence gathering process summaries of various published 
documents would be provided to the Panel: 

 

•  The Portas Review 

• The Right to Retail: Can Localism save Britain’s small 
retailers 

• Understanding High Street Performance 

• Core Strategy – Northampton’s Strategic Planning 
Policies 

• Sustainable Community Strategy 
 

2         Information 
 
2.1     Detailed below are the summaries of the above reports for the Scrutiny 

Panel’s information: 
 
2.2 The Portas Review 

2.3 Summary  

2.3.1 The decline of the local high street was reviewed by Mary Portas in 
2011.   

 
2.3.2 The overarching principle of the Review was the need to renew the 

high street and town centre as social as well as economic spaces.  The 
Review states “they should become places where we go to engage 
with other people in our communities where shopping is just one small 
part of a rich mix of activities”.  The Review set out concerns about the 
character of high streets and with the way that money is kept within the 
local economy in order to maximise the benefit to town centres. 

Agenda Item 9

30



Northampton Borough Council  
Overview and Scrutiny 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
Call 01604 837408   

E-mail:  ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 

2.3.4 In response to the increase in out of town shopping, the Review stated 
“the sheer sophistication, speed and scale of both the web and major 
supermarkets ; pushing new boundaries (meaning independent 
retailers) will never be able to compete sustainably on price”.  The 
Review went on to note that the decline cannot be blamed on external 
factors alone, but also on high streets failing to meet consumer needs 
for convenience, service and enterta
[...]
kets and driven by catchment and geography. 
These offer functions such as the provision of labour, a 
location for business, and an environmental asset;  
  
high streets in ‘destination’ town centres, where the driver of 
use can be considered to be a specialist appeal or a particular 
product and where retail and service provision predominates 
over the functional roles;  
  
service centre high streets in suburban districts that are 
serving more localised residential catchments.    
 
 

36



Northampton Borough Council  
Overview and Scrutiny 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
Call 01604 837408   

E-mail:  ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 

 
2.6 West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy – Pre submission 

February 2011 

2.6.1 The West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy is currently being 
reviewed and a new version will be published for representation in 
August 2012.  

2.6.2 As soon as this document is available a precis of the salient points will 
be provided to the Panel. 

 

2.7 Sustainable Community Strategy for Northampton 2008 – 2011 

2.7.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Northampton covers to the 
period 2008-2011.  It is reported that it outlines the vision up to 2031 
and how it will be aimed to achieve this.  The Strategy will be refreshed 
periodically to reflect changes and progress. The Plan focuses on 
activity that will take place during the first phase of the vision, up to 
2011.   

2.7.2  Given that the Plan focuses up to 2011, when a refreshed document is 
published, a precis of the salient points will be provided to the Panel. 

2.8      Northampton BID – E-Newsletter 
 
2.8.1  Attached at Appendix A is a copy of the latest E-newsletter published by 

Northampton BID for the Panel’s information. 
 
3         Conclusions 
 
3.1 That the information detailed above informs the evidence base of the 

Scrutiny Panel’s Review. 
 
3.2 That a summary of the updated documents referred to in paragraphs 

2.6 and 2.7 above be provided to the 
[...]
been actioned:

1) Rocking slabs and pointing on
Mercers Row 

2) Rocking and damaged slabs on
the Drapery 

The following works will be
actioned over the next few
months:

1) Jeyes Jetty – Damaged York stone
slabs will be replaced, cleaning,
jetting the gully and re-pointing.
(April 2012).

2) Painting of signs and posts -
Signs, posts and street lights to
be repainted from the bottom of
Abington Street to Mercers Row,
Wood Hill, St Giles Square and
the zebra crossing posts on
Derngate. (April 2012). 

3) George Row/St Giles
Square/Market Square/Drum
Lane/Conduit Lane – Renewing
damaged York stone slabs and
pointing where required. (April
2012).

SAVE
THE DATE!
This year, Northampton is
planning for Christmas well in
advance. Please note that the
official Christmas light switch
on will take place on Thursday
22nd November 2012. 

The light switch on will launch a
range of activities from traditional
Christmas pantomime to Victorian
themed displays. Businesses will be
encouraged to get involved - it
would be a great opportunity for
late-night shopping, to ensure the
visitor experience in Northampton
keeps on getting better

PLEASE PASS THIS
NEWSLETTER ON
Please circulate these updates to
your colleagues. If you know
someone who would like to be
added to our distribution list
please ask them to contact us on
01604 837766 or email
info@northamptonbid.co.uk or
download from
www.northamptonbid.co.uk/news

MEET THE BID TEAM
The BID is managed by local business people for the benefit of all businesses in
the BID area. The BID Board is represented by the following individuals:

If you are interested in

joining any of the groups

please contact Julie on

01604 837766 or email

info@northamptonbid.co.uk

for further information41


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Scope

	5 Baseline Data
	6 Performance Data
	Footfall 2
	Car Parking Stats
	Free Car Parking

	7 Briefing Note: Potential site visits
	8 Equality Impact Assessment for the Review
	9 Background data- Executive Summaries of Publ

Minutes of the meeting


 
Scrutiny Panel 2 -Retail Experience Minutes - Wednesday, 27 June 2012 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 2 -RETAIL EXPERIENCE 
 

Wednesday, 27 June 2012 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Matthew Lynch (Chair), Councillor Suresh Patel (Vice 
Chair)  Councillors Tony Ansell, Sally Beardsworth, Elizabeth Gowen, 
and  Danielle Stone 
 

CO-OPTED 
MEMBER: 
 

Sheridan New Former Manager, Grosvenor Centre 

Officers Marion Goodman Head of Customers and Cultural Services 
 Derrick Simpson Town Centre Manager 
 Tracy Tiff Scrutiny Officer 
 Joanne Birkin Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2012 were approved and signed by  the 
Chairman. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS/ PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
5. BASELINE AND PERFORMANCE DATA 

The Panel considered data on: - 
 

 National and local statistics 

 Demographics- Local and National 

 Definition of the Town Centre 

 Vision for the Town Centre 

 Town Centre Footfall 

 Car Park Statistics 
 
 
The main points of the discussion were as follows: - 
 
There are lots of different statistics available and the Panel needed to determine which 
ones would be most useful to the aims of the Review. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 2 -Retail Experience Minutes - Wednesday, 27 June 2012 

 
Vacancy rates will not just give a number of vacant shop fronts, the town centre now 
encompasses a wide range of businesses, alongside shops there are cafes, restaurants, 
leisure providers, and service industries. All of these make up the attractions to draw 
people into the town centre. 
 
Specific events can bring a lot of people into the town centre. The safari event in 2010 
attracted over 500,000 people in a very short period of time. There were visitors from 
overseas and the event was featured on news programmes, including Japanese television. 
Many people were made aware of the event through Facebook and there had been a lot of 
positive feedback. 
 
Although the statistics show that quality events will bring people into the town centre there 
are no statistics available to see if that then meant that any more money was spent and if 
so by whom and what they spent it on. 
 
Footfall statistics show that there has been an ongoing decline since 2008.Market Square 
numbers have also been declining, but to a lesser extent. 
 
There are a number of variables affecting footfall, for example April 2012 was 
exceptionally rainy which will have affected the footfall numbers. This did not necessarily 
mean that there were not any people in town; they may have chosen to stay in the 
Grosvenor centre. 
 
Over the past five years there has been a change in the demographics of the town. There 
have been some major employers who have left the town centre, for example the loss of 
Barclaycard removed 3,000 office workers from the town centre. 
 
Individually there are some very good businesses in town, which are good at being able to 
identify and serve their customers, however work needs to be done in bringing that 
together. 
 
There has also been a change in the culture surrounding after work activities. Before the 
relaxation of licensing hours then the pubs and clubs opened earlier and there was less of 
a break between the daytime and the evening town centre activities. Now that nightclubs 
and pubs are open longer then people are not returning into the town centre until later, 
affecting the earlier evening leisure based activities. 
 
Car Parking Statistics 
 
The Panel received statistics regarding the numbers of cars parking off street, the total 
numbers using the one hour free parking and a breakdown by car park.  
 
Free parking is having an impact on the numbers of people using the town. Every survey 
that has ever been conducted by the Town Centre management has referred to the 
perception that parking is expensive. Often this is not the case and parking in several other 
towns is more expensive than Northampton. 
 



 
Scrutiny Panel 2 -Retail Experience Minutes - Wednesday, 27 June 2012 

Currently there is work going on with the County Council to expand the free parking 
scheme to off street parking. 
 
There has also been a perception that there are problems with anti social behaviour in the 
town centre. There have been problems with beggars and drunks in the town centre and 
youngsters pursuing inappropriate activities such as skateboarding on the town centre 
streets. It is hoped that the skateboard park will provide an alternative venue. 
 
It was strongly emphasised that more has to be done within partnerships. Obviously the 
Police are key partners in controlling anti social behaviour in the town centre. Comparisons 
were made between the town centre and the Grosvenor centre in terms of cleanliness and 
security, but it was pointed out that to maintain the shopping centre standards in the rest of 
the town centre would require a massive increase in resources. Rugby was mentioned as 
a town which was very clean and had dedicated teams of wardens within the Town Centre. 
The Panel were advised that these town centre rangers were paid through by additional 
monies raised through the town centre businesses and their BID programme. 
 
Members of the Panel felt that it was important that any negative perceptions of the town 
centre were dealt with, but at the same time everyone should be made to feel welcome in 
the town centre area, it was particularly encouraging to see activities such as the 
Northampton by the Sea event which had been held in summer 2011 as it encouraged 
families into the town centre. 
 
Members also felt that the local shopping areas around the town displayed a much wider 
range of cultures than seemed to be available in the town centre and considered that it 
would be useful to talk to some of these retailers. 
 
Members also asked for information on business rates to see whether they posed barriers 
to certain retail types setting up in the town centre. 
 
Members were well aware of the threats to traditional retailing that has already come from 
the expansion of the Internet for shopping. It was emphasised that there would be further 
threats due to forthcoming changes in technology. 
 
It was suggested that further background data be provided to a future meeting:   
Details of business rates 
Age analysis of footfall data 
 
AGREED: - (1) that the information be included in the evidence base for the Review. 
                   (2) That further background data as detailed above be presented to a future 

meeting of the Panel. 
 
 
 
6. BRIEFING NOTE: POTENTIAL SITE VISITS 

The Panel considered a report on potential site visits. 
  
The purpose of the site visits would be to allow the Panel to assess the offer of the 
city/town centre its profile, image and catchment. The Panel was keen to find somewhere 



 
Scrutiny Panel 2 -Retail Experience Minutes - Wednesday, 27 June 2012 

which most closely matched Northampton in terms of population size. They felt that 
Cambridge would not be a good choice as it was too closely associated with the historic 
sites connected to the University and people would visit there for a wider experience than 
retail. 
 
It was also felt that it would be useful to visit places that had similar problems or 
experiences. To this end it was believed that Peterborough had built a bus exchange 
similar to the one proposed in Northampton, Walsall would experience specific difficulties 
in attracting shoppers because of its proximity to Birmingham, reflecting the proximity of 
Northampton and Milton Keynes. 
 
It was considered that it would be useful if the Scrutiny Officer undertook some desktop 
research on a couple of the proposed sites in order to give the Panel some additional 
insights.  
 
Panel members were also encouraged to make their own visits to other towns and if to 
note those aspects that they particularly liked. It was emphasised that it should be borne in 
mind that not all places can adopt the same strategies and that sometimes what works 
well in one area will not work somewhere else with a different population make up or 
geographical location. 
 
AGREED:  
1 That the Scrutiny Officer, in consultation with the Panel members arranges site visits to 
Norwich and Peterborough. 
 
2. That the Scrutiny Officer undertakes desktop research on Stoke and Walsall. 
 
3. That a report back on the findings of the site visits be presented to a future meeting of 
the Panel 
 
 
 
7. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FOR THE REVIEW 

The Panel considered the draft Equality Impact Assessment for this Scrutiny Review. 
  
AGREED: 
(1)A full impact assessment is not required as any changes proposed as a result of the 
review will be impact assessed before implementation. 
  
(2) That the Equality Impact for this Scrutiny Review be approved and published on the 
Scrutiny page of the Council’s website. 
 
 
8. BACKGROUND DATA- EXECUTIVE SUMMARIES OF PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS 

The Panel considered a series of précis’s of published documents. 
 



 
Scrutiny Panel 2 -Retail Experience Minutes - Wednesday, 27 June 2012 

It was pointed out that the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and the 
Sustainable Community Strategy for Northampton 2008-2011 were both in the process of 
being reviewed. When they are available summaries will be made available to the Panel. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Town Centre Managers Association had produced a 10 
point action plan in response to the Portas Review. This would be made available to a 
future the meeting. 
 
AGREED: - 

1. That the information be included in the evidence base for the Review. 
2. That a summary of the updated documents referred to in paragraphs 2.6 and 2.7 of 

the report be provided to the Panel when available. 
3. That details of the Association of Town Centre Managers (ATCM) – 10 Point Plan 

be  provided to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:00 pm 
 
 


